
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS 

AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legisrative Research in accordance with the Re­
vised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6, 

THE KNOWLTON AND McLEARY COMPANY 

FARMINGTON) MAINE 

1973 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature 

1973 



1638 
CHAP. 5 

CHAPTER 3 

RESOLVES, 1973 

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Lands 
in Southwest Harbor, Hancock County. 

Forest Commissioner; authorized. Resolved: That the Forest Commis­
sioner is authorized to convey the interest of the State in those lands situated 
within the confines of the harbor of Southwest Harbor, Hancock County, to 
the Town of Southwest Harbor. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 4 

RESOL VE, to Reimburse Albert S. Herrick of Ellsworth for Boarding 
Stray Dogs. 

Albert S. Herrick; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated 
from the Dog Tax Account the sum of $6I5 to reimburse Albert S. Herrick 
of Ellsworth as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for. 
boarding stray dogs. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 5 

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Parks and Recreation to 
Convey by Sale the State's Interest in Certain Real Property at Lubec. 

Commissioner of Parks and Recreation authorized to convey land by sale at 
Lubec. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Parks and Recreation is au­
thorized to sell 2 certain lots or parcels of land in the following manner: 

Parcel # I ; shown as Lot #70 of Map # I 5 of the Town of Lubec assessor's 
records consisting of 2900± square feet of unimproved land to be sold and 
conveyed to Bar Harbor Banking and Trust Company for the appraised 
value of $750. 

Parcel #2; shown as Lot #7I. l\Iap #I5 of the Town of Lubec assessor's 
records consisting of 3844± square feet of land with buildings to be sold 
and conveyed to Alden E. Green and \Vilbur S. Green for the appraised 
value of $2,500. The rental payments of Alden E. Green and 'Nilbur S. 
Green from February J. J973, until the effective date of this resolve will 
be credited to the purchase price. 

The proceeds from the sale of these properties shall be credited to the 
Boating Facilities Fund. Appropriation 4762. 

Effective October 3, 1973 


